

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID L. de CSEPEL, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	No. 1:10-cv-01261(ESH)
)	
REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael D. Hays
Alyssa T. Saunders
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, D.C. 20004

Michael Shuster (*pro hac vice*)
Dorit U. Black (*pro hac vice*)
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG
LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10017

Sheron Korpus (*pro hac vice*)
Alycia Regan Benenati (*pro hac vice*)
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: June 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
II. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	27
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are “Based Upon” Defendants’ Repudiation of Post-War Bailment Agreements	27
B. Defendants’ Breach Of The Relevant Bailment Agreements Caused A Direct Effect In The United States	34
C. This Court Also Has Jurisdiction Under the First and Second Clauses of Section 1605(a)(2).....	43
III. THIS COURT ALSO HAS JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	44
A. Artworks From The Herzog Collection Were “Taken In Violation of International Law” During The Holocaust	45
B. Rights In Property Taken In Violation Of International Law Are “In Issue”	49
C. Defendants’ Repudiation Of A Bailment Agreement Also Constitutes A “Taking In Violation of International Law”	50
D. The Peace Treaty Does Not Preclude This Court From Exercising Jurisdiction Under Section 1605(a)(3).....	52
E. The 1973 Agreement Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims	54
F. Plaintiffs Are Not Required To Further Exhaust Remedies In Hungary.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	47, 53, 57, 58
<i>Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
* <i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	26, 50, 56, 57
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)	46
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002).....	46, 48, 50
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended by</i> , 327 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	46
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	52
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansch Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954) (per curiam).....	48
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	48
<i>BPA Int’l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Sweden</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2003)	4
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. 1 L.P. v. AG of Canada</i> , 600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	35, 36, 40

Dayton v. Czechoslovak Socialist Republic,
834 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1987)53

**de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary*,
714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013) *passim*

**de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary*,
808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011) *passim*

Dreyfus v. Von Finck,
534 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1976).....47

DRFP LLC v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela,
622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010)40

FG Hemisphere Assocs. v. Democratic Republic of Congo,
447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006)26

Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt,
777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 3783 (2015)57, 58

Garb v. Republic of Poland,
440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....34

Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank,
26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (Wald, J., concurring)35

Hanil Bank v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia,
148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998).....40

Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Republic of Venezuela,
784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015)26, 45

Kaku Nagano v. McGrath,
187 F.2d 759 (7th Cir. 1951), *aff’d sub nom. McGrath v. Nagano*, 342 U.S. 916 (1952)48

LaShawn v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)57

Malewicz v. Amsterdam,
362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005)28

Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam,
517 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. 2007)50

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995)34

Menzel v. List,
267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966)48

Moore v. United Kingdom,
384 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2004)53

Norton v. Larney,
266 U.S. 511 (1925).....37

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)25, 26

Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia,
811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987)28

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover,
504 U.S. 607 (1992).....34, 35

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....25

Roboz v. Kennedy,
219 F. Supp. 892 (D.D.C. 1963)48

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993).....25, 28

**Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina*,
965 F.2d 699 (1992).....43

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)53

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....47

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....35

Vineberg v. Bissonnette,
529 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. R.I. 2007), *aff'd*, 548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)48

Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China,
142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998)40

Weiss v. Lustig,
58 N.Y.S.2d 547 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945)48

World Wide Minerals Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)4

Yang Rong v. Liaoning Provincial Gov't,
362 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005)47

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 163116

28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)28

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....52

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Hungarian People's Republic Regarding the Settlement of Claims, Mar. 6, 1973, 24 U.S.T. 522, T.I.A.S. 7569, 938 U.N.T.S. 16718

H.R. Rep. 94-1487, *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 660445

<http://jekely.blogspot.com/2014/08/in-memori-am-miklos-mojzer.html>20
